

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:14-CV-02426-RBJ
v.)	
)	
SCOTT GESSLER, in his official capacity)	
as Colorado Secretary of State,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
DEMOCRACY 21 AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. TO PARTICIPATE AS
AMICI CURIAE WITH SUPPORTING BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

The Campaign Legal Center (CLC), Democracy 21 and Public Citizen, Inc. respectfully move this Court for leave to file the attached Brief *Amici Curiae*. Counsel for defendant Gessler and counsel for plaintiff Independence Institute have consented to our *amici* participation. This motion is unopposed.

As grounds for this motion, *amici* would show unto the Court that:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiff’s Attempt to Restrict Disclosure Laws to Express Advocacy Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent 4

 A. *McConnell* Upheld the Federal EC Disclosure Provisions on Their Face as to “the Entire Range of Electioneering Communications” 4

 B. *Citizens United* Upheld Disclosure Provisions as Applied to Ads That Were Plainly *Not* the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy 6

 C. Plaintiff Can Provide No Legal Authority to Support Its Position 9

II. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Approved of Measures Requiring Disclosure in Connection with “Issue Advocacy” 12

III. Plaintiff’s As-Applied Challenge to Colorado’s Disclosure Law Fails 15

 A. Plaintiff’s “As-Applied” Challenge Is Indistinguishable from the Claims Brought in *McConnell* and *Citizens United* 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Status as a Section 501(c)(3) Organization Is Immaterial to the Constitutionality of a Disclosure Requirement 16

 C. Colorado’s Disclosure Law is Materially Similar to its Federal Counterpart and Is Similarly Tailored to Advance the State’s Informational Interests 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 14, 15

Ctr. for Indv’l Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) 9, 12, 15

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 14

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7, 8

Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011) 19

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 6, 8

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 14

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 15

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 18

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12, 19, 20

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (three-judge court),
aff’d, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010) 16

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 11

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), *aff’d*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17, 18

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

United States v. Duvall, 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 13

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9, 10

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 529 (U.S. 2013).....15

Federal Statutes and Regulations:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 811

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....18

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....4, 21, 22, 23

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....1, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)2

Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 142123

State Constitutions and Statutes:

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a)1, 3

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 6(1).....1, 19

C.R.S.A. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(III).....10

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18F.....19

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1019-B 19-20

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-1720

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.305(1)(b)(ii)19

Miscellaneous Resources:

Br. for Appellant, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205)7

Br. for Appellee, *Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205)7
